
 

Dulwich Community Council 
Planning 

 
Wednesday 13 April 2011 

7.00 pm 
Christ Church, 263 Barry Road, London SE22 0JT 

 
Membership 
 

 

Councillor James Barber (Chair) 
Councillor Helen Hayes (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Toby Eckersley 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: Tuesday 5 April 2011 
 

 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item 
No. 

Title  

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interest or dispensation and the nature 
of that interest or dispensation which they may have in any of the items 
under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title  
 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

 The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

5. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 4 - 5) 
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 15 
March 2011.  
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS (Pages 6 - 10) 
 

 

6.1. 198 CROXTED ROAD, LONDON SE21 8NW (Pages 11 - 26) 
 

 

6.2. SITE TO THE REAR OF 28 CRESCENT WOOD ROAD, 
LONDON SE26 6RU (Pages 27 - 38) 

 

 

6.3. SITE TO THE REAR OF 28 CRESCENT WOOD ROAD, 
LONDON SE26 6RU (Pages 39 - 59) 

 

 

6.4. 139 WOODWARDE ROAD, LONDON SE22 8UP (Pages 60 - 71) 
 

 

 
Date:  Tuesday 5 April 2011 
 



  
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
CONTACT: Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer, Tel: 020 7525 
7234 or email: beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk  
Website: www.southwark.gov.uk 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

On request, agendas and reports will be supplied to members of the 
public, except if they conta
[...]
ortuguese:

Necessidades de Linguagem
Se você gostaria de informação sobre Community Councils (Concelhos
Comunitários) traduzida para sua língua, por favor, telefone para 020 7525 7234
ou visite os oficiais em 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ

Arabic:

020 7525 7234Tooley Street 160
LondonSE1 2TZ

French:

Besoins de Langue
Si vous désirez obtenir des renseignements sur les Community Councils traduits
dans votre langue, veuillez appeler le 020 7525 7234 ou allez voir nos agents à
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ

Bengali :

fvlvi cÖ‡qvRb

Avcwb hw` wb‡Ri fvlvq KwgDwbwU KvDwÝj m¤ú‡K© Z_¨ †c‡Z Pvb Zvn‡j 020 7525 7234 b¤̂‡i
†dvb Ki“b A_ev 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ wVKvbvq wM‡q Awdmvi‡`i mv‡_ †`Lv

Ki“b|

2



Yoruba:

Awon Kosemani Fun Ede
Bi o ba nfe àlàyé kíkún l’ori awon Ìgbìmò Àwùjo ti a se ayipada si ede abínibí re,

òsìsé ni ojúlé 160 Tooley Street , London SE1 2TZ .

Turkish:

Krio:

Na oose language you want
If you lek for sabi all tin but Community Council na you yone language, do ya
telephone 020 7525 7234 or you kin go talk to dee officesr dem na 160 Tooley
Treet, London SE1 2TZ.

3



1 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Tuesday 15 March 2011 
 

 
 

 

DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
- Planning -  

 
MINUTES of the Dulwich Community Council held on Tuesday 15 March 2011 at 7.00 
pm at Dulwich Grove United Reform Church, East Dulwich Grove, London SE22 8RH  
 
 
PRESENT:   

Councillor Helen Hayes (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Sonia Watson (Planning Officer) 
Gavin Blackburn (Legal Officer) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 
 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed members of the public, councillors and officers to the community 
council meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors James Barber (Chair), Robin 
Crookshank Hilton, Toby Eckersley and Michael Mitchell due to other council business; 
and apologies for lateness from Councillor Rosie Shimell. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There were none. 

Agenda Item 5
4



2 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Tuesday 15 March 2011 
 

 

5. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2011 be agreed as a correct record of 
the meeting, and signed by the chair.  
 

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS 
 

 

6.1 198 CROXTED ROAD, LONDON SE21 8NW  
 

 Planning application reference number 10-AP-3503 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Construction of a single storey building for use as a children’s day nursery for 34 children 
on the land to the rear of 198, Croxted Road. 
 
The planning officer and legal officer were present.   
 
There were objectors present.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the planning application be deferred until the next Dulwich Community Council 
planning meeting on 13 April 2011, in order for interested parties who wished to submit 
comments could do so.  
 
 

 The meeting ended at 7.20 pm. 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 

5



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
6. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
13 April 2011 

Meeting Name: 
Dulwich Community 
Council 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All within Dulwich [College, East Dulwich & Village] 
Community Council area 

From: 
 

Deputy Chief Executive 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise 
stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included
[...]
Neighbourhoods 

No No 

Head of Development  Management No No 
 

9



 
ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE DULWICH CC 

on Wednesday 13 April 2011 

198 CROXTED ROAD, LONDON, SE21 8NW Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Construction of a single storey building for use as a children's day nursery for 34 children on the land to the rear of 198, Croxted 
Road. 

Proposal 

10-AP-3503 Reg. No. 
TP/2544-196 TP No. 
Village Ward 
Sonia Watson Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 1/1 

SITE TO THE REAR OF 28 CRESCENT WOOD ROAD, LONDON, SE26 6RU Site 
Conservation Area Consent Appl. Type 

Demolition of a garage block of ten garages. 
Proposal 

10-AP-2197 Reg. No. 
TP/2570-8 TP No. 
College Ward 
Sonia Watson Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 1/2 

SITE TO THE REAR OF 28 CRESCENT WOOD ROAD, LONDON, SE26 6RU Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Redevelopment of 10 derelict garages on backland site into a single storey 3-bedroom dwelling house with basement. 
Proposal 

10-AP-2135 Reg. No. 
TP/2570-8 TP No. 
College Ward 
Sonia Watson Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 1/3 

139 WOODWARDE ROAD, LONDON, SE22 8UP Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Proposed single storey ground floor side extension to provide additional residential accommodation for the dwellinghouse and 
addition of a raised terrace level with glass balustrade at the rear of the property. 

Proposal 

10-AP-3693 Reg. No. 
TP/2587-139 TP No. 
Village Ward 
Alex Cameron Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 1/4 

10



Scale 1/1250

Date 4/4/2011

198 Croxted Road London SE21 8 NW

afy
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

Agenda Item 6.1
11



Item No.  
6.1 
 

Classification:   
OPEN 
 

Date: 
13 April 2011 
 

Meeting Name:  
Dulwich Community Council 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 10-AP-3503 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
198 CROXTED ROAD, LONDON,
[...]
fuse storage and the space used for no other purpose without 
the prior written consent of the Council as local planning authority. 
 
Reason 
In order that the Council may be satisfied that suitable facilities for the storage of refuse will be provided and 
retained in the interest of protecting the amenity of the site and the area in general from litter, odour and 
potential vermin/pest nuisance in accordance with Saved Southwark Plan Policy 3.2 Protection of Amenity. 
 

4 The nursery shall operate only between the hours of 07:30 to 18:30 Monday to Friday and not at any time on 
Saturdays, Sundays or public holidays. 
 
Reason 
The proposed nursery use is within close proximity to residential boundaries and its use beyond the hours 
specified may give rise to a loss of amenity to neighbouring residential properties contrary to Saved 
Southwark Plan Policy 3.2 Protection of Amenity.   
 

5 The nursery hereby approved shall accommodate a maximum of 34 children at any time. 
 
Reason 
The proposed nursery use is within close proximity to residential boundaries and its use for more children or 
beyond the hours specified may give rise to a loss of amenity to neighbouring residential properties contrary to 
Saved Southwark Plan Policy 3.2 Protection of Amenity.   
 

6 The Green Travel Plan submitted or as updated and agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority, shall 
be implemented in full for the duration of the use hereby permitted.  An updated travel plan shall be submitted 
to and approved by the local authority following the first user surveys (within 3 months of opening), and 
thereafter, surveys to be undertaken annually and results reported to the Green Travel Plan Officer at the 
London Borough of Southwark.   
 
Reason 
In order that the use of non-car based travel is encouraged in accordance with Saved Southwark Plan policies 
5.2 Transport Impacts, 5.3 Walking and Cycling and 5.6 car parking.    
 
 

7 Before the any work hereby authorised begi
[...]
rved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

Agenda Item 6.2
27



Item No.  
6.2 
  

Classification:   
OPEN 
 

Date: 
13 April 2011 
 

Meeting Name:  
Dulwich Community Council 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 10-AP-2197 for: Conservation Area Consent 
 
Address:  
SITE TO THE REAR OF 28 CRESCENT WOOD ROAD, LONDON, SE26 
6RU 
 
Proposal:  
Demolition of a garage block of ten garages 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

College 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  30 July 2010 Application Expiry Date  24 September 
2010 

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 Grant conservation area consent, subject to conditions.  This is being reported to 
Community Council together with an application for redevelopment of the site, owing 
to the number of objections received. 
 

 
 
2 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
This application set out in appendix A was deferred with the full planning application 
10/AP/2135. 
 

28



       APPENDIX A 
Previous report  

Item No.  
 

Classification:   
OPEN 
 

Date: 
13 January 2011 
 

Meeting Name:  
Dulwich Community Council 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 10-AP-2197 for: Conservation Area Consent 
 
Address:  
SITE TO THE REAR OF 28 CRESCENT WOOD ROAD, LONDON, SE26 
6RU 
 
Proposal:  
Demolition of a garage block of ten garages 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

College 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  30 July 2010 Application Expiry Date  24 September 
2010 

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 Grant conservation area consent, subject to conditions.  This is being reported to 
Community Council together with an application for redevelopment of the site, owing 
to the number of objections received. 
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

  
 Site location and description 

 
2 The site lies within the Dulwich Wood Conservation Area and adjoins the boundary 

with a Grade II listed building at
[...]
ust.  It is considered that given the close proximity to no. 
28 Crescent Wood Road and the use of the same access, this could be managed with 
a construction management plan which could be imposed by condition. 

  
 Traffic issues  

 
16 The garages have not been used as such for a number of years.  Parking for residents 

of no. 28 Crescent Wood Road is provided to the front and rear of the property.  The 
area is not within a controlled parking zone and not considered to be in an area of 
parking stress. 

  
 Design issues / Impact on character and setting of a listed building and/or 

conservation area  
17 The garages have remained derelict for some time and whilst hidden behind a high 

fence such that they are not visible from the street they do not make a valuable 
contribution to the conservation area. 

  
 Impact on trees  

 
18 The existing garages are in close proximity to the Beech trees to the west of the site, 

and a condition around the protection of these trees and any trees affected on 
adjoining land is recommended should conservation area consent be granted. 

  
 Planning obligations (S.106 undertaking or agreement)  

 
19 Not required for this type of application. 
  
 Sustainable development implications  

 
20 The garages are over 40 years old and have not been used for some time, this 

application would facilitate the redevelopment of the site for housing which would 
represent a more sustainable use of the site.                                                                                

  
 Other matters  

 
21 This application is accompanied by a full planning application of a single family 

dwelling.  The removal of the garages with a landscaping condition would not be 
considered harmful to the conservation area and would allow this consent to be 
implemented separately. 

 Conclusion on planning issues  
 

31



22 Conservation area consent is sought for the demolition and removal of the existing 
garages on site.  In p
[...]
SYDENHAM HILL LONDON  SE26 6TQ 
BELTWOOD 41 SYDENHAM HILL LONDON  SE26 6TH 

Dulwich Society               
  
 Re-consultation: 

n/a 

34



  
APPENDIX 2 

 
Consultation responses received 

 Internal services 
 

 n/a 
  
  
 Statutory and non-statutory organisations 

 
 English Heritage - no comments to offer. 
  
  
 Neighbours and local groups 

 
 No 24 Crescent Wood Road - Generally supports the application but concerned about 

overspill parking already felt from the main building onto the road.  Would like building 
to remain as one storey.  Would like the trees to be protected during the course of 
construction. 
 
No. 26 Crescent Wood Road - Concern that house with a basement would transform 
into two storeys over time, subject to the property not increasing further in height does 
not oppose the development. 

  
  

35



RECOMMENDATION 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 
Applicant Mrs C. Larco 

NO-house Studio 
Reg. Number 10-AP-2197 

Application Type Conservation Area Consent    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/2570-8 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Conservation Area Consent was GIVEN to demolish the following: 
 Demolition of a garage block of ten garages. 

 
At: SITE TO THE REAR OF 28 CRESCENT WOOD ROAD, LONDON, SE26 6RU 
 
In accordance with application received on 30/07/2010     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. (PA) D100,  (PA) D101 
 
Reasons for granting conservation area consent. 
 
 
This planning application was considered with regard to various policies of the Southwark Plan 2007 including, but not 
exclusively: 
 
a] Policy 3.15 (Conservation of the Historic Environment) requires development to preserve or enhance the special 
interest or historic character or appearance of buildings or areas of historical or architectural significance.  
 
Policy 3.16 (Conservation areas) states 
[...]
ting specific environmental impacts; 
• Details of arrangements for publicity and promotion of the scheme during construction; 
• A commitment to adopt and implement of the ICE Demolition Protocol and Southwark’s Environmental 
Code of Construction and GLA Best Practice Guidance; 

 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and the development shall not 
be carried out otherwise than in accordance with any such approval given and the demolition and construction 
work shall be undertaken in strict accordance with the approved Management Plan and Code of Practice. 
 
Reason 
To ensure that and occupiers of neighbouring premises do not suffer a loss of amenity by reason of pollution 
and nuisance in accordance with Saved Southwark Plan Policies 3.1 Environmental Effects, 3.2 Protection of 

37



Amenity, 3.6 Air Quality and 3.10 Hazardous Substances and PPS23 Planning and Pollution Control. 
 
 

 
 
 
    
 

38



Scale 1/1250

Date 4/4/2011

Site to the rear of 28 Cresent Wood  Road, London SE26 6RU

AFY
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

Agenda Item 6.3
39



Item No.  
6.3 
  

Classification:   
OPEN 
 

Date: 
13 April 2011 

Meeting Name:  
Dulwich Community Council 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 10-AP-2135 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
SITE TO THE REAR OF 28 CRESCENT WOOD ROAD, LONDON, SE26 
6RU 
 
Proposal:  
Redevelopment of 10 derelict garages on backland site into a single storey 
3-bedroom family house with basement. 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

College 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  30 July 2010 Application Expiry Date  24 September 
2010 

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 Grant planning permission, subject to conditions. 
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4 
 
 
 
 
 

This item, and the associated conservation area consent appli
[...]
ed files in respect of breach of conditions 8 and 10 
(landscaping and parking) of planning permission 03-AP-1023.  A breach of planning 
condition will be pursued with the original developers.  However as the land to the 
rear is now in separate ownership and part of a new planning unit, the courts would 
not expect the developers to undertake works over which they have no control.  The 
remedy would be to vary the conditions to remove this area of land, and reduce the 
existing parking to provide more amenity space for the residents, or, alternatively, to 
retain the land as currently laid out.  In any event it is not considered that the action 
taken would  prevent Members from making a decision on this current planning 
application. 
 
The original report for consideration of the scheme is set out below, with 
amendments to reflect the current Core Strategy Policies. 
 

41



APPENDIX A 
Previous report 

Item No.  
 
  

Classification:   
OPEN 
 

Date: 
13 January 2011 

Meeting Name:  
Dulwich Community Council 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 10-AP-2135 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
SITE TO THE REAR OF 28 CRESCENT WOOD ROAD, LONDON, SE26 
6RU 
 
Proposal:  
Redevelopment of 10 derelict garages on backland site into a single storey 
3-bedroom family house with basement. 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

College 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  30 July 2010 Application Expiry Date  24 September 
2010 

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 Grant planning permission, subject to conditions. 
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2 This item is presented to Members of the Dulwich Community Council, as more than 
three letters of objection have been received. 
 

 Site location and description 
 

3 The site lies within the Dulwich Wood Conservation Area and adjoins the boundary 
with a Grade II listed building at 41 Sydenham Hill.   The original curtillage of no. 28 
was subdivi
[...]
th Saved Southwark Plan Policy 3.2 Protection of Amenity and Policy 3.7 Waste Reduction 
and Strategic Plan Policy 13 High environmental design of the Core Strategy 2011. 
 

14 The car parking space shown on the drawings hereby approved, shall be made available, and retained for the 
purposes of car parking for vehicles of residents of the development and no trade or business shall be carried 
out thereon.  
 
Reason 
To ensure the permanent retention of the parking areas, to avoid obstruction of the surrounding streets by 
waiting vehicles and to safeguard the amenities of the adjoining properties in accordance with Saved 
Southwark Plan Policies 3.2 Protection of Amenity, Policy 5.2 Transport Impacts and 5.6 Car Parking.  
 

15 Notwithstanding the provisions of Classes A, B, C, D , E, F and H of Part 1 of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development)  Order 2008  (or amendment or re-enactment thereof) no extension, 
enlargement or other alteration of the premises shall be carried out to the dwelling. 
 
Reason 
To safeguard the character and the amenities of the premises and adjoining properties in accordance with 
Saved Southwark Plan Policy 3.2 Protection of Amenity and 3.12 Quality in Design and Strategic Policy 12 of 
the Core Strategy 2011. 
 

16 Prior to the commencement of work on site a detailed plan showing the location of bat houses to the trees at 
the rear of the site shall be provided to and approved by the Local Planning Authority to encourage and 
provide habitats for the local bat population.  The plans shall be implemented as approved. 
 
Reason  
In order that the scheme encourages local bats where it appears they may already have an existing 
commuting route in accordance with Saved Southwark Plan Policies 3.28 'Biodiversity' and 3.2 'Protection of 
Amenity' and Strategic Policy 13 High environmental design of the Core Strategy 2011. 
 

 
 
 
  
 

59



Scale 1/714

Date 8/4/2011

139 Woodwarde Road SE22 

AFY
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

Agenda Item 6.4
60



Item No.  
6.4 
  

Classification:   
OPEN 
 

Date: 
13 April 2011 
 

Meeting Name:  
Dulwich Community Council 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 10-AP-3693 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
139 WOODWARDE ROAD, LONDON, SE22 8UP 
 
Proposal:  
Proposed single storey ground floor side extension to provide additional 
residential accommodation for the dwellinghouse and addition of a raised 
terrace level with glass balustrade at the rear of the property. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Village 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  9 February 2011 Application Expiry Date  6 April 2011 
 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 Grant planning permission. 
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2 This item has been referred to the Dulwich Community Council for decision due to the 
numbers of objection received. 
 

 Site location and description 
 

3 
 
 
 
 
4 

The application site is a two-storey semi-detached property located on the southern 
side of Woodwarde Road in the Village area of the borough.  The surrounding area is 
characterised by semi-detached dwellings of a similar style to the application site, 
many of which have been subject to minor alterations.  
 
The site is situated within the Dulwich Village Conservation Area however the 
application building is not subject to any statutory listing. 

  
 Details of proposal 

 
5 
 
 
 
6 
 
 
7 
 
 
8 

The proposal details the erection of a single storey ground floor side extension to 
provide additional residential accommodation for the dwellinghouse and addition of a 
raised terrace level with glass balustrade at the rear of the property. 
 
The proposed side extension will be approximately 1.1m in width, 6.38m in depth and 
will be 2.83m in height at its highest point. 
 
The materials proposed consist of brickwork to match the existing with a gl
[...]
sed 
side extension and its subsequent impacts on the property in terms of loss of 
daylight/sunlight and overlooking. 
 
The occupier of 137 Woodwarde Road objected to the proposed development on the 
grounds of overlooking/loss of privacy, risk of subsidence damage and the excessive 
and inappropriate development proposed. 
 
These issues raised will be considered in the main body of the report. 

  
     

69



RECOMMENDATION 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 
Applicant Mrs A. Fabian Reg. Number 10-AP-3693 
Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/2587-139 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Proposed single storey ground floor side extension to provide additional residential accommodation for the 

dwellinghouse and addition of a raised terrace level with glass balustrade at the rear of the property. 
 

At: 139 WOODWARDE ROAD, LONDON, SE22 8UP 
 
In accordance with application received on 20/12/2010     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. 8228-A4-8228-OS-MAP,  8228-A3-A(20)E00,  8228-A3-A(20)E01,  8228-A3-A(20)E02,  
8228-A3-A(20)P000,  8228-A3-A(20)P001,  8228-A(20)P02,  8228-A3-A(20)S00,  8228-A3-A(20)V01,  8228-A3-
A(20)V03, 
8228-A3-E(20)E00,  8228-A3-E(20)E01,  8228-E(20)P01-A,  8228-A(20)PH1,  8228-A3-E(20)V01 
 
 
Reasons for granting permission. 
 
This planning application was considered with regard to various policies including, but not exclusively: 
 

a] Strategic Policy 12 - Design and Conservation, which seeks a high standard of design in development and Strategic 
Policy 13 - High Environmental Standards, which seeks sustainable use of resources of The (Draft) Core Strategy 2011. 

b] Saved Policies  3.2 - Protection of Amenity advises that permission will not be granted where it would cause a loss 
[...]
 this permission shall not be otherwise than as described 

and specified in the application and on the drawings hereby approved. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure the use of appropriate materials in the interest of the design and appearance of the building and the 
visual amenity of the area in accordance with Strategic Policy 12 - Design and Conservation and Strategic 
Policy 13 - High Environmental Standards of The (Draft) Core Strategy 2011 and Saved  Policies 3.12 'Quality 
in Design', 3.13 'Urban Design' and 3.16 'Conservation Areas' of the  Southwark Plan (2007). 
 

 
 
 
 
 

71



DISTRIBUTION LIST                                                       MUNICIPAL YEAR 2010/11 
COUNCIL:  DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 

               NOTE:    Original held by Constitutional Support Unit; amendments to Beverley Olamijulo 
(Tel: 020 7525 7234)  

 

OPEN                                                 COPIES OPEN COPIES 
 
To all Members of the Dulwich Community 
Council: 
Cllr James Barber (Chair)                            1 
Cllr Helen Hayes (Vice Chair)                      1 
Cllr Robin Crookshank Hilton                       1 
Cllr Toby Eckersley                                      1 
Cllr Rosie Shimell                                         1 
Cllr Jonathan Mitchell                                   1 
Cllr Michael Mitchell                                     1 
Cllr Lewis Robinson                                     1 
Cllr Andy Simmons                                      1 
 
Cllr Lisa Rajan                                               1 
 
Libraries: (Newington & Dulwich)                2 
Local Studies Library                                     1 
 
Press: 
Southwark News                                            1 
South London Press                                      1 
 
MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT 
Tessa Jowell M.P                                           1 
 
Constitutional Support Officer                     15  
 
OTHERS 
Shahida Nasim 
LBS Audit Manager 
Ground Floor  
Tooley Street 
SE1                                                                1 

 
External: 
 
TRADE UNIONS 
UNISON Southwark Branch                                              1 
Roy Fielding, GMB/APEX                                                 1 
Mike Young TGWU/ACTS                                                1 
Tony O’Brien, UCATT                                                       1 
 
 
 

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION                                             36 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated: 5 April 2011 


	Agenda
	
	Languages

	5 Minutes from the previous meeting
	6 Development Control Items
	Items on agenda

	6.1 198 Croxted Road, London SE21 8NW
	Item 1 Report
	Item 1 Recommendation

	6.2 Site to the rear of 28 Crescent Wood Road, London SE26 6RU
	Item 2 Report
	Item 2 Recommendation

	6.3 Site to the rear of 28 Crescent Wood Road, London SE26 6RU
	Item 3 Report
	Item 3 Recommendation

	6.4 139 Woodwarde Road, London SE22 8UP
	Item 4 Report
	Item 4 Recommendation

	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 13 April 2011 

 
 

DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
- Planning -  

 
MINUTES of the Dulwich Community Council held on Wednesday 13 April 2011 at 
7.00 pm at Christ Church, 263 Barry Road, London SE22 0JT  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor James Barber (Chair) 

Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Toby Eckersley 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Sonia Watson (Planning Officer) 
Gavin Blackburn (Legal Officer) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 

 
  
1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed members of the public, councillors and officers to the community 
council meeting. 
  

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Councillor Helen Hayes submitted her apologies for absence and Councillor Andy 
Simmons for lateness.  
  

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 A Member declared an interest in relation to the following agenda item: 
 
Item 6.1 – 198 Croxted Road, London SE21 8NW - application number 10-AP-3503 
 
Councillor Michael Mitchell, personal, because he lives within close proximity of the site 
and agreed not to take part in the debate or decision of this item. 
 
  



2 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 13 April 2011 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There were none.   
 
An addendum report containing late amendments to the officer’s report was circulated at 
the meeting. 
 
  

5. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 15 March 2011 be agreed as a correct record 
of the meeting, and signed by the chair. 
 
It was noted the applicant and applicant’s agent were present at the meeting for agenda 
item  6.1, 198 Croxted Road, London SE21 8NW and no objectors present. 
  

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS 
 

 
 
6.1 198 CROXTED ROAD, LONDON SE21 8NW  
 
 Planning application reference number 10-AP-3503 

 
PROPOSAL 
 
Construction of a single storey building for use as a children’s day nursery for 34 children 
on the land to the rear of 198, Croxted Road. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report and circulated the site plans. The officer also 
drew Members’ attention to the addendum report which contained late comments with 
regard to this application. 
 
Councillors asked questions of the planning officer. 
 
There were no objectors present. 
 
The applicant spoke in favour of the application and responded to Members’ questions. 
 
Local supporters who both lived within 100 metres of the site spoke in support of the 
application.  No questions were asked of the supporters. 
 
No ward councillors wished to speak on this application. 
 
Members discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 



3 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 13 April 2011 

That planning permission for application 10-AP-3503 be granted subject to conditions as 
set out in the report. 
  

6.2 SITE TO THE REAR OF 28 CRESCENT WOOD ROAD, LONDON SE26 6RU  
 
 Planning application reference number 10-AP-2197 

 
PROPOSAL 
 
Demolition of a garage block of ten garages. 
  
The planning officer introduced the report and circulated the site plans. 
 
Councillors asked questions of the planning officer. 
 
There were objectors present who addressed the meeting. 
 
The applicant and applicant’s agent spoke in favour of the application and responded to 
Members’ questions. 
 
There were two supporters who both lived within 100 metres of the site and spoke in 
support of the application.  No questions were asked of the supporters. 
 
Local ward councillor, Cllr Lewis Robinson spoke on this application. 
 
Members discussed the application.   
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conservation area consent be granted subject to conditions as set out in the report. 
 
  

6.3 SITE TO THE REAR OF 28 CRESCENT WOOD ROAD, LONDON SE26 6RU  
 
 Planning application reference number 10-AP-2135 

 
PROPOSAL 
 
Redevelopment of 10 derelict garages on back land site into a single storey 3-bedroom 
family house with basement. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report and circulated the site plans. 
 
Councillors asked questions of the planning officer. 
 
There were objectors present who addressed the meeting. 
 
The applicant and applicant’s agent spoke in favour of the application and responded to 



4 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 13 April 2011 

Members’ questions. 
 
There were two supporters who both lived within 100 metres of the site and spoke in 
support of the application.  No questions were asked of the supporters. 
 
Local ward councillor, Cllr Lewis Robinson spoke on this application. 
 
Members discussed the application.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to conditions as set out in the report. 
 
At this juncture, Members requested an update report from the enforcement team on 
current enforcement cases within the area including any specific concerns of local ward 
councillors at a future DCC planning meeting. 
 
  

6.4 139 WOODWARDE ROAD, LONDON SE22 8UP  
 
 Planning application reference number 10-AP-3693 

 
PROPOSAL 
 
Proposed single storey ground floor side extension to provide additional residential 
accommodation for the dwelling house and addition of a raised terrace level with glass 
balustrade at the rear of the property. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report and circulated the site plans. 
 
Councillors asked questions of the planning officer. 
 
There were objectors present who addressed the meeting referring to loss of light and 
privacy. 
 
The applicant’s agent spoke in favour of the application and responded to Members’ 
questions. 
 
No supporters present. 
 
Members discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to an additional condition:  
 
Prior to the commencement of works hereby approved details of a privacy screen shall be 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  The details shall be 
implemented as approved and shall be maintained for the duration of the use of the 
terrace. 



5 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 13 April 2011 

Reason 
To protect the amenity of the adjoining residential properties at nos 37 and 41 Woodwarde 
Road in accordance with Saved Southwark Plan Policy 3.2 Protection of amenity and 
Strategic Policy 13 High environmental standards of the Core Strategy 2011. 

 
 
  

 The meeting ended at 9.25 pm. 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATE:  
 
 


